
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

   

July 25, 2023    

Employer: Kosovo Cadastral Agency   
Project: Real Estate Cadastre and Geospatial Infrastructure Project (REGIP)   
Contract title: Aero Photogrammetric Survey on the Territory of the Republic of Kosovo   
Country: Republic of Kosovo   
Credit No. / Grant No.: IDA-63540   
RFB No: XK-KCA-320074-NC-RFB   

Selection method: Competitive Bidding 

Names of all Bidders that submitted Bids, and their Bid/Proposal prices as read out at Bid 
opening, and as evaluated:  

Name of Bidder   Bid price   
Evaluated Bid price (if 

applicable)   

İndis Korfez Joint Venture   
817,456.80 € 

(including VAT 18%) 
817,456.80 € 

(including VAT 18%) 

BSF Swissphoto AG   
976,603.40 € 

(including VAT 18%) 
976,603.40 € 

(including VAT 18%) 

MGGP Aero Sp.z o.o.   
503,188.00 € 

(excluding VAT 18%) 
593,761.84 € 

(including VAT 18%) 

S.C. PRIMUL MERIDIAN S.R.L.   
895,662.48 € 

(including VAT 18%) 
895,662.48 €  

(including VAT 18%) 

Mescioğlu Mühendislik ve Müşavirlik A.Ş  
889,774.28 € 

(including VAT 18%) 
889,774.28 €  

(including VAT 18%) 
 

Names of all Bidders whose Bids were rejected either as nonresponsive or as not meeting 
qualification criteria: 

 

Name of Bidder   

İndis Korfez Joint Venture   

MGGP Aero Sp.z o.o.   



S.C. PRIMUL MERIDIAN S.R.L.   

Mescioğlu Mühendislik ve Müşavirlik A.Ş   

 

The successful Bidder: 

Name:   BSF Swissphoto AG   

Address:   Alpenstrasse 3, 8152 Glattpark, Switzerland   

Contract price:   976,603.40 €   

Contract Starting 
date: 

06 July 2023 

The contract 
duration: 

7 months from contract signature date (6 February 2024) 

Summary of the 
contracts scope 

Aero Photogrammetric Survey on the Territory of the Republic of 
Kosovo   

  

   


